the shareholders and concluded that Petrochem exercised joint control according to the requirements
of IFRS 10, ‘Consolidated Financial Statements’ and IFRS 11 ‘Joint Arrangements’. As a consequence,
Petrochem has now accounted for the investments in SPCO and GPDC as investments in joint ventures
using the equity method in the condensed interim financial statements of Petrochem. Accordingly, the
Group has included a restatement of these investments in these condensed consolidated interim
financial statements. The restatement had no impact on the total equity attributable to the shareholders
of SIIG, net income and earnings per share (basic and diluted). This restatement has resulted in the
following:

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

   23

 At 31 December 2020 At 1 January 2020

Consolidated statement of financial position
As previously

reported Restatement As restated
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Assets
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   12,951,249   (12,949,710)   1,539   14,175,897   (14,174,131)   1,766
Investments in joint ventures accounted for using the

equity method   1,290,946   8,087,372   9,378,318   2,010,642   8,017,989   10,028,631

Other assets   135,905   (130,710)   5,195   140,980   (134,713)   6,267

Right-of-use assets   63,266   (63,266)   -   69,280   (69,280)   -

Subordinated loan to a joint venture   -   -   -   -   339,291   339,291

Total non-current assets   14,441,366   (5,056,314)   9,385,052   16,396,799   (6,020,844)   10,375,955

Current assets

Trade receivables   784,883   (784,883)   -   906,097   (906,097)   -

Inventories   1,013,390   (1,013,390)   -   915,053   (915,053)   -

Prepayments and other current assets   147,621   (141,000)   6,621   93,745   (81,843)   11,902

Due from related parties   838,231   (229,481)   608,750   264,920   (263,960)   960

Cash and cash equivalents   2,080,971   (915,229)   1,165,742   3,658,384   (2,341,551)   1,316,833

Total current assets   4,865,096   (3,083,983)   1,781,113   5,838,199   (4,508,504)   1,329,695

Total assets   19,306,462   (8,140,297)   11,166,165   22,234,998  (10,529,348)   11,705,650

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital   4,500,000   -   4,500,000   4,500,000   -   4,500,000

Statutory reserve   906,301   -   906,301   897,136   -   897,136

Retained earnings   1,005,359   -   1,005,359   1,396,789   -   1,396,789
Equity attributable to the shareholders of Saudi Industrial

Investment Group Company   6,411,660   -   6,411,660   6,793,925   -   6,793,925

Non-controlling interest   8,221,670   (4,161,747)   4,059,923   8,174,422   (4,099,051)   4,075,371

Total equity   14,633,330   (4,161,747)   10,471,583   14,968,347   (4,099,051)   10,869,296
(continued)

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

24

 At 31 December 2020 At 1 January 2020

Consolidated statement of financial position
As previously

reported Restatement As restated
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings   1,493,854   (1,493,854)   -   3,435,135   (3,435,135)   -

Lease liabilities   42,244   (42,244)   -   52,097   (52,097)   -

Deferred tax liabilities, net   298,696   (298,696)   -   326,273   (326,273)   -

Employee benefit obligations   330,416   (311,865)   18,551   270,094   (249,547)   20,547

Subordinated loan from non-controlling interest   -   -   -   182,696   (182,696)   -

Total non-current liabilities   2,165,210   (2,146,659)   18,551   4,266,295   (4,245,748)   20,547

Current liabilities

Trade payables   300,975   (300,975)   -   203,467   (203,467)   -

Accrued and other liabilities   392,367   (360,183)   32,184   364,304   (335,039)   29,265

Due to related parties   198,884   (198,833)   51   206,885   (206,885)   -

Dividends payable   225,000   -   225,000   337,500   -   337,500

Current portion of long-term borrowings   743,254   (743,254)   -   1,210,425   (1,210,425)   -

Current portion of lease liabilities   23,187   (23,187)   -   12,917   (12,917)   -

Zakat and income tax   624,255   (205,459)   418,796   664,858   (215,816)   449,042

Total current liabilities   2,507,922   (1,831,891)   676,031   3,000,356   (2,184,549)   815,807

Total liabilities   4,673,132   (3,978,550)   694,582   7,266,651   (6,430,297)   836,354

Total equity and liabilities   19,306,462   (8,140,297)   11,166,165   22,234,998   (10,529,348)   11,705,650

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

25

 At 30 June 2021 At 31 March 2021
Condensed consolidated interim statement of

financial position
As previously

reported Restatement As restated
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Assets
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   12,556,169   (12,554,952)   1,217   12,755,508   (12,754,161)   1,347
Investments in joint ventures accounted for using the

equity method   1,518,524   6,626,887   8,145,411   1,405,004   8,298,179   9,703,183

Other assets   125,830   (120,470)   5,360   131,141   (126,344)   4,797

Right-of-use assets   51,317   (51,317)   -   57,292   (57,292)   -

Total non-current assets   14,251,840   (6,099,852)   8,151,988   14,348,945   (4,639,618)   9,709,327

Current assets

Trade receivables   1,210,407   (1,210,407)   -   1,072,999   (1,072,999)   -

Inventories   1,006,843   (1,006,843)   -   1,011,701   (1,011,701)   -

Prepayments and other current assets   155,588   (151,002)   4,586   143,576   (137,109)   6,467

Due from related parties   745,143   1,214,395   1,959,538   735,523   (238,648)   496,875

Short-term deposits   375,500   -   375,500   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   1,977,386   (551,344)   1,426,042   2,459,897   (1,264,351)   1,195,546

Total current assets   5,470,867   (1,705,201)   3,765,666   5,423,696   (3,724,808)   1,698,888

Total assets   19,722,707   (7,805,053)   11,917,654   19,772,641   (8,364,426)   11,408,215

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital   4,500,000   -   4,500,000   4,500,000   -   4,500,000

Statutory reserve   906,301   -   906,301   906,301   -   906,301

Retained earnings   1,591,034   -   1,591,034   1,310,772   -   1,310,772
Equity attributable to the shareholders of Saudi Industrial

Investment Group Company   6,997,335   -   6,997,335   6,717,073   -   6,717,073

Non-controlling interest   7,647,554   (3,311,572)   4,335,982   8,473,959   (4,258,945)   4,215,014

Total equity   14,644,889   (3,311,572)   11,333,317   15,191,032   (4,258,945)   10,932,087

   (continued)

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

26

 At 30 June 2021 At 31 March 2021
Condensed consolidated interim statement of

financial position
As previously

reported Restatement As restated
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings   1,121,310   (1,121,310)   -   1,495,081   (1,495,081)   -

Lease liabilities   34,532   (34,532)   -   37,826   (37,826)   -

Deferred tax liabilities, net   318,833   (318,833)   -   303,795   (303,795)   -

Employee benefit obligations   353,256   (333,761)   19,495   337,813   (319,102)   18,711

Total non-current liabilities   1,827,931   (1,808,436)   19,495   2,174,515   (2,155,804)   18,711

Current liabilities

Trade payables   254,567   (254,567)   -   320,717   (320,717)   -

Accrued and other liabilities   390,533   (358,161)   32,372   441,387   (410,575)   30,812

Due to related parties   1,043,325   (1,043,274)   51   238,555   (238,504)   51

Dividends payable   225,000   -   225,000   -   -   -

Current portion of long-term borrowings   744,475   (744,475)   -   743,864   (743,864)   -

Current portion of lease liabilities   12,684   (12,684)   -   20,940   (20,940)   -

Zakat and income tax   579,303   (271,884)   307,419   641,631   (215,077)   426,554

Total current liabilities   3,249,887   (2,685,045)   564,842   2,407,094   (1,949,677)   457,417

Total liabilities   5,077,818   (4,493,481)   584,337   4,581,609   (4,105,481)   476,128

Total equity and liabilities   19,722,707   (7,805,053)   11,917,654   19,772,641   (8,364,426)   11,408,215

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

   27

For the three-month period ended

30 September 2020
For the nine-month period ended

30 September 2020

As previously

reported Restatement As restated
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Condensed consolidated interim statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Revenue from contracts with customers 1,436,211 (1,436,211) 1,436,211 4,297,382 (4,297,382) -

Cost of revenues (1,114,894) 1,114,894 (1,114,894) (3,850,924) 3,850,924 -

Gross profit 321,317 (321,317) 321,317 446,458 (446,458) -

Share of results of joint ventures accounted for using the

equity method 30,537 116,169 30,537 (106,059) 20,973 (85,086)

Selling and distribution expenses (84,042) 84,042 (84,042) (251,538) 251,538 -

General and administrative expenses  (42,567) 35,609 (42,567) (133,260) 105,275 (27,985)

Operating profit 225,245 (85,497) 225,245 (44,399) (68,672) (113,071)

Finance costs (12,326) 12,326 (12,326) (55,208) 55,208 -

Finance income 1,548 (5,129) 1,548 18,115 (8,765) 9,350

Other income - net 9,697 (2,257) 9,697 21,075 (14,185) 6,890

Profit before zakat and income tax 224,164 (80,557) 224,164 (60,417) (36,414) (96,831)

Zakat expense (10,450) 7,764 (10,450) (73,333) 14,541 (58,792)

Income tax expense (17,489) 17,489 (17,489) (40,833) 40,833 -

Profit (loss) for the period 196,225 (55,304) 196,225 (174,583) 18,960 (155,623)

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period 196,225 (55,304) 196,225 (174,583) 18,960 (155,623)

   (continued)

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

28

For the three-month period ended

30 September 2020
For the nine-month period ended

30 September 2020

As previously

reported Restatement As restated
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Condensed consolidated interim statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Profit for the period is attributable to:
Shareholders of SIIG   85,476   -   85,476   (143,372)   -   (143,372)
Non-controlling interest   110,749   (55,304)   55,445   (31,211)   18,960   (12,251)
 196,225 (55,304) 196,225 (174,583) 18,960 (155,623)

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period

is attributable to:
Shareholders of SIIG   85,476   -   85,476   (143,372)   -   (143,372)
Non-controlling interest   110,749   (55,304)   55,445   (31,211)   18,960   (12,251)
 196,225 (55,304) 196,225 (174,583) 18,960 (155,623)

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic and diluted   0.19   -   0.19   (0.32)   -   (0.32)

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

   29

For the three-month period ended 30 June

2021
For the six-month period ended 30 June

2021

As previously

reported Restatement As restated
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Condensed consolidated interim statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Revenue from contracts with customers 2,455,720 (2,455,720) - 4,583,659 (4,583,659) -

Cost of revenues (1,457,266) 1,457,266 - (2,901,985) 2,901,985 -

Gross profit 998,454 (998,454) - 1,681,674 (1,681,674) -

Share of results of joint ventures accounted for using the

equity method 226,020 534,806 760,826 386,953 867,488 1,254,441

Selling and distribution expenses (119,913) 119,913 - (227,933) 227,933 -

General and administrative expenses  (47,339) 28,560 (18,779) (85,018) 56,523 (28,495)

Operating profit 1,057,222 (315,175) 742,047 1,755,676 (529,730) 1,225,946

Finance costs (8,047) 8,047 - (16,375) 16,375 -

Finance income 4,534 (2,328) 2,206 6,925 (3,407) 3,518

Other income - net 6,326 (6,210) 116 (2,593) 2,808 215

Profit before zakat and income tax 1,060,035 (315,666) 744,369 1,743,633 (513,954) 1,229,679

Zakat expense 44,609 17,252 61,861 7,724 29,331 37,055

Income tax expense (66,631) 66,631 - (103,144) 103,144 -

Profit for the period 1,038,013 (231,783) 806,230 1,648,213 (381,479) 1,266,734

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,038,013 (231,783) 806,230 1,648,213 (381,479) 1,266,734

   (continued)

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

30

For the three-month period ended 30 June

2021
For the six-month period ended 30 June

2021

As previously

reported Restatement As restated
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Condensed consolidated interim statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Profit for the period is attributable to:
Shareholders of SIIG   505,262   -   505,262   810,675   -   810,675
Non-controlling interest   532,751   (231,783)   300,968   837,538   (381,479)   456,059
 1,038,013 (231,783) 806,230 1,648,213 (381,479) 1,266,734

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period

is attributable to:
Shareholders of SIIG   505,262   -   505,262   810,675   -   810,675
Non-controlling interest   532,751   (231,783)   300,968   837,538   (381,479)   456,059
 1,038,013 (231,783) 806,230 1,648,213 (381,479) 1,266,734

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic and diluted   1.80   -   1.80   1.12   -   1.12

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

   31

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2021

As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Condensed consolidated interim

statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

Revenue from contracts with customers 2,127,939 (2,127,939) -

Cost of revenues (1,444,719) 1,444,719 -

Gross profit 683,220 (683,220) -

Share of results of joint ventures accounted

for using the equity method 160,933 332,682 493,615

Selling and distribution expenses (108,020) 108,020 -

General and administrative expenses  (37,679) 27,963 (9,716)

Operating profit 698,454 (214,555) 483,899

Finance costs (8,328) 8,328 -

Finance income 2,391 (1,079) 1,312

Other (expense) income - net (8,919) 9,018 99

Profit before zakat and income tax 683,598 (198,288) 485,310

Zakat expense (36,885) 12,079 (24,806)

Income tax expense (36,513) 36,513 -

Profit for the period 610,200 (149,696) 460,504

Total comprehensive income for the

period 610,200 (149,696) 460,504

Profit for the period is attributable

to:

Shareholders of SIIG   305,413   -   305,413

Non-controlling interest   304,787   (149,696)   155,091

   610,200   (149,696)   460,504

Total comprehensive income for the

period is attributable to:

Shareholders of SIIG   305,413   -   305,413

Non-controlling interest   304,787   (149,696)   155,091

 610,200 (149,696) 460,504

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted   0.68   -   0.68

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

32

For the year ended 31 December 2020

As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Consolidated statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive
income

Revenue from contracts with customers 6,112,766 (6,112,766) -

Cost of revenues (5,169,261) 5,169,261 -

Gross profit 943,505 (943,505) -

Share of results of joint ventures accounted

for using the equity method (14,944) 268,458 253,514

Selling and distribution expenses (333,263) 333,263 -

General and administrative expenses  (193,172) 140,872 (52,300)

Operating profit 402,126 (200,912) 201,214

Finance costs (78,175) 77,803 (372)

Finance income 31,808 (11,803) 20,005

Other income - net 24,070 (23,985) 85

Profit before zakat and income tax 379,829 (158,897) 220,932

Zakat expense (23,881) 10,005 (13,876)

Income tax expense (22,744) 22,744 -

Profit for the year 333,204 (126,148) 207,056

Other comprehensive income

Remeasurements of employee benefit
obligations (32,948) 32,093 (855)

Deferred tax 2,246 (2,246) -
Share of other comprehensive loss of

joint ventures accounted for using the
equity method (13,054) (20,860) (33,914)

Total comprehensive income for the
year 289,448 (117,161) 172,287

Profit for the year is attributable to:

Shareholders of SIIG   91,645   -   91,645

Non-controlling interest   241,559   (126,148)   115,411

   333,204   (126,148)   207,056

Total comprehensive income for the

year is attributable to:

Shareholders of SIIG   67,735   -   67,735

Non-controlling interest   221,713   (117,161)   104,552

 289,448 (117,161) 172,287

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted 0.20 - 0.20

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

33

For the nine-month period ended 30

September 2020

As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Condensed consolidated interim

statement of cash flows

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before zakat and income tax (60,417) (36,414) (96,831)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation 660,070 (659,524) 546
Impairment of property, plant and

equipment 389,969 (389,969) -
Gain on disposals of property, plant and

equipment (55) 55 -
Finance costs - net 37,093 (46,443) (9,350)
Gain on modification of subordinated

loan to a joint venture - (5,742) (5,742)
Gain on modification of subordinated

loan from non-controlling interest (620) 620 -
Share of net profit of joint ventures

accounted for using the equity method 106,059 (20,973) 85,086
Provision for employee benefit obligations 30,932 (29,581) 1,351

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Decrease in inventories 10,675 (10,675) -
Increase in prepayments and other

current assets and loans to employees (21,669) 29,105 7,436
Decrease in due from related parties 150,891 (757,290) (606,399)
Decrease in trade receivables  205,085 (205,085) -
Increase in trade payables 78,904 (78,904) -
Decrease in due to related parties (35,729) 35,780 51

  Decrease in accrued and other liabilities (59,278) 58,852 (426)

Cash generated from operations 1,491,910 (2,116,188) (624,278)
Finance costs paid (45,145) 45,145 -
Finance income received 19,411 (12,301) 7,110
Zakat and income tax paid (91,134) 47,015 (44,119)
Employee benefit obligations paid (5,741) 5,621 (120)
Dividends received from a joint venture - 97,500 97,500
Net cash inflow (outflow) from

operating activities 1,369,301 (1,933,208) (563,907)

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for purchases of property, plant

and equipment (20,714) 20,188 (526)
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant

and equipment 4,249 (4,249) -
Placements in short-term deposits (628,470) - (628,470)
Reduction in share capital of a joint venture - 702,500 702,500
Payments collected from a subordinated

loan to a joint venture - 146,250 146,250
Net cash (outflow) inflow from

investing activities (644,935) 864,689 219,754

(continued)

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

34

For the nine-month period ended 30

September 2020

As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from long-term borrowings 2,980,369 (2,980,369) -
Repayments of long-term borrowings (5,024,038) 5,024,038 -
Repayment of subordinated loan from non-

controlling interest (77,031) 77,031 -
Dividends paid (562,500) - (562,500)
Principal elements of lease payments (8,095) 8,095 -
Dividends paid by a subsidiary to non-

controlling interest  (172,500) 52,500 (120,000)
Income tax reimbursed by non-controlling

interest 24,276 (24,276) -
Net cash outflow from financing
activities (2,839,519) 2,157,019 (682,500)

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (2,115,153) 1,088,500 (1,026,653)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
period 3,658,384 (2,341,551) 1,316,833

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
period 1,543,231 (1,253,051) 290,180

Non-cash operating, investing and
financing activities:
Accrued finance cost on subordinated loan

from non-controlling interest 1,992 (1,992) -

Amortization of transaction costs 8,071 (8,071) -

Transfer of employee benefit obligations
from a joint venture - 1,391 1,391